

5-21-2018

Brief of Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee and for Affirmance

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, "Brief of Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee and for Affirmance" (2018). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 98.
https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/98

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact coteconor@seattleu.edu.

No. 17-35898

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FAIR HOUSING CENTER OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BREIER-SCHEETZ PROPERTIES, LLC, a Washington corporation and
FREDERICK BREIER-SCHEETZ, an individual,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington, No. 16-CV-00922-TSZ*

**BRIEF OF FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
AND FOR AFFIRMANCE**

Melissa R. Lee
Robert S. Chang
Jessica Levin
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1215 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel.: (206) 398-4394
Fax: (206) 398-4162

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and
Equality

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. OCCUPANCY RESTRICTIONS REDUCE ACCESS TO HOUSING FOR FAMILIES OF COLOR.....	3
A. Occupancy Restrictions Were Historically Used to Exclude Communities of Color from Housing.	3
B. The Fair Housing Amendments Act Was Enacted to Combat Discrimination Against Families and to Address the Use of No Children Policies as a Proxy for Racial Discrimination.	7
C. Occupancy Standards Should Be Closely Scrutinized Due to the Discriminatory Impact on Families of Color.	10
II. AN AWARD OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT IN DISPARATE IMPACT CASES BECAUSE IT RECOGNIZES AND DETERS SUBTLE FORMS OF DISCRIMINATION.	15
A. Punitive Damages Awards in Disparate Impact Cases Signal an Important Recognition that Disparate Impact Results from Discrimination and Perpetuates Inequality, Just as Disparate Treatment Does.....	15
B. The General Deterrent Effect of Punitive Damages in Civil Rights Litigation Discourages Behavior that Reinforces Systemic Inequality.....	18
C. Courts Have Already Signaled Approval of Punitive Damages in FHA Cases Brought Under Disparate Impact Theories.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a	16, 23
42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3619	1
42 U.S.C. § 3602	2, 16
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(1).....	14, 15, 16, 17
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-383, 88 Stat. 633 (1974).....	2
Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, § 804, 82 Stat. 83 (1968).....	2
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 (1988).....	7
State Statutes	
R.I.G.L. § 34-37-1(c)	21
Regulations	
24 C.F.R. § 100.500	10
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Riga</i> , 208 F.3d 419 (3rd Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Ave. 6E Inv., LLC v. City of Yuma, Ariz.</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6

<i>Badami v. Flood</i> , 214 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Basista v. Weir</i> , 340 F.2d 74 (3rd Cir. 1965)	23
<i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Ass’n</i> , 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	23
<i>Fountila v. Carter</i> , 571 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1978)	17, 19
<i>Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 983 (9th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	16, 17, 23
<i>La. ACORN Fair Hous. v. LeBlanc</i> , 211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000)	19, 21
<i>MHANY Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>R.I. Comm’n for Human Rights v. Graul</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D. R.I. 2015)	17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Rogers v. Loether</i> , 467 F.2d 1110 (7th Cir. 1972), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	19

<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. and Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	1, 2, 3, 15
<i>United States v. City of Waukegan</i> , Civil Action No. 96-cv-04996 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	6
<i>United States v. Town of Cicero</i> , Civil Action No. 93-cv-1805 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Tropic Seas</i> , 887 F. Supp. 1347 (D. Haw. 1995).....	16, 22
Other Authorities	
134 Cong. Rec. H4688 (1988) (remarks of Rep. Dellums).....	8, 14
Exec. Order No. 11365, 3 C.F.R. 675 (1966-1970 Comp).....	1
Dorsey D. Ellis, Jr., <i>Fairness and Efficiency in the Law of Punitive Damages</i> , 56 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1, 32 (1982).....	21
Marc Galanter & David Luban, <i>Poetic Justice: Punitive Damages and Legal Pluralism</i> , 42 Am. U. L. Rev. 1393 (1993).....	20
Jane G. Greene & Glenda P. Blake, <i>A Study of How Restrictive Rental Practices Affect Families with Children</i> (research conducted for Off. of Pol'y Dev. and Res., HUD) (1980).....	7, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 711, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. 21 (1988).....	8
HUD, <i>Measuring Overcrowding in Housing</i> (Sept. 2007), https://www.huduser.gov/publications/pdf/measuring_ overcrowding_in_hsg.pdf	10, 11, 12, 13
Keith Hylton, <i>Reply: Punitive Damages and the Economic Theory of Penalties</i> , 87 Geo. L. J. 421 (1998).....	19

Tim Iglesias, *Moving Beyond Two-Person-Per-Bedroom: Revitalizing Application of the Federal Fair Housing Act to Private Residential Occupancy Standards*, 28 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 619 (2012) 2-3, 11, 12, 14

Charisse Jones, *Crowded Houses Gaining Attention in Suburbs*, USA Today, Jan. 30, 2006, https://usatoday30.usatoday.com/news/nation/2006-01-30-overcrowding-suburbs_x.htm6

Johanna M. Lundgren, Note, *A Weakened Enforcement Power: The Fifth Circuit Limits Punitive Damages Under the Fair Housing Act in Louisiana Acorn Fair Housing v. Leblanc*, 46 Loy. L. Rev. 1325 (2000) 19-20, 21-22

Suzanne Maccartney et al., U.S. Census Bureau, *Poverty Rates for Selected Detailed Race and Hispanic Groups by State and Place: 2007-2011* (Feb. 2013), <https://www.census.gov/prod/2013pubs/acsbr11-17.pdf>.....12

Robert W. Marans et al., *A Report on Measuring Restrictive Rental Practices Affecting Families with Children: A National Survey* (research conducted for Off. of Pol’y Dev. and Res., HUD) (1980).....8

Kevin S. Marshall & Patrick Fitzgerald, *Punitive Damages and the Supreme Court’s Reasonable Relationship Test: Ignoring the Economics of Deterrence*, 19 St. John’s J. Legal Comment 237 (2005)18

Charles J. McClain, *In Search of Equality: The Chinese Struggle Against Discrimination in Nineteenth-Century America* (1994)4, 5

Stephanie McCrummen, *Anti-Crowding Law Repealed Latinos Were Focus of Manassas Ban on Extended Families in Homes*, Wash. Post, Jan. 12, 2006, https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/politics/2006/01/12/anti-crowding-law-repealed-span-classbankheadlatinos-were-focus-of-manassas-ban-on-extended-families-in-homesspan/41265b42-15eb-4001-913e-ea76f55395de/?utm_term=.d58a5ab2d6be6

Memorandum from HUD Gen. Counsel Frank Keating to all Reg’l Counsel regarding “Fair Housing Enforcement Policy: Occupancy Cases” (Mar. 20, 1991), *reprinted in* Fair Housing Enforcement – Occupancy Standards Notice of Statement of Pol’y, 63 Fed. Reg. 70 (filed Dec. 18, 1991)9, 10

Dowell Myers et al., <i>The Changing Problem of Overcrowded Housing</i> , 62 J. Am. Plan. Ass'n 66 (Winter 1996).....	6, 11, 13
Ellen Pader, <i>Housing Occupancy Standards: Inscribing Ethnicity and Family Relations on the Land</i> , 19 J. Architectural & Plan. Res. 300 (2002).....	4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14
Ellen J. Pader, <i>Space of Hate: Ethnicity, Architecture and Housing Discrimination</i> , 54 Rutgers L. Rev. 881 (2002).....	6, 13
Gary Painter & Zhou Yu, <i>Immigrants and Housing Markets in Mid-Size Metropolitan Areas</i> , 44 Int'l Migration Rev. 442 (2010).....	11, 12
<i>Rep. of the Nat'l Advisory Comm'n on Civ. Disorders</i> (1968).....	2
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (1998).....	18, 21
Elmer Clarence Sandmeyer, <i>The Anti-Chinese Movement in California</i> (1973)	4
Robert G. Schwemm, <i>Compensatory Damages in Federal Fair Housing Cases</i> , 16 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 83 (1981)	21
Robert G. Schwemm, <i>Housing Discrimination Law and Litigation</i> (1990)	7, 8
Roseanna Sommers, <i>The Psychology of Punishment and the Puzzle of Why Tortfeasor Death Defeats Liability for Punitive Damages</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1295 (2015).	18
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>America's Families and Living Arrangements: 2017, Table AVG1. Average Number of People Per Household, By Race and Hispanic Origin, Marital Status, Age, and Education of Householder: 2017</i> (Nov. 2017), https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2017/demo/families/cps2017.html ...	11-12
Jonathan Vespa et al., U.S. Census Bureau, <i>America's Families and Living Arrangements: 2012</i> (Aug. 2013), https://www.census.gov/content/dam/ Census/library/publications/2013/demo/p20-570.pdf	11
